
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 09 February 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 19 February 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
M. Beecher 
J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
S.M. Doran 
M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
K. Howkins 
M.J. Lee 
 

L. E. Nichols 
O. Rybinski 
K.E. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.N. Beatty, M. Bing Dong, M. Buck, R. Chandler, 

A. Gale and N. Islam 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   The installation of a Papilio 3 unit in Elmsleigh Surface Carpark 
 

11 - 20 

 Committee is asked to approve the entering into a contract to install a 
Papilio 3 unit for electric vehicle charging within Elmsleigh Surface 
Carpark. 
 

 

6.   Parking Order Revision (Tariff and Charges update) 2024 
 

21 - 78 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that they approve the 
Parking Order Revision (Tariff and Charges update) 2024. 
 

 

7.   Capital Strategy 2024 to 2025 
 

79 - 94 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Strategy 
2024/25 be approved 
 

 

8.   Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2027/28 
 

95 - 104 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that they approve the 
Estimated 2024/25 to 2027/28 Capital Programme. 
 

 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 
 

105 - 188 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that they approve the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25. 
 

 



 

10.   Pay Award 2024/25 
 

189 - 194 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that a two year pay 
award for 2024/25 and 2025/26 is approved as follows: 
 

1. Pay Award 2024/25 
 
A consolidated award of 2.8% on all spinal points and personal salaries 
(across the board increase), 
 
An additional 2 days special paid leave (pro rata for part time staff) to 
cover the Christmas closure period 2024. This is in addition to the 1 
day special paid leave already in place for 2024. Front line operational 
staff who are required to work to provide vital services to residents over 
the Christmas week will be compensated and paid for this time; and 
 

2. Pay Award 2025/26 
 
A consolidated award of 2.8% on all spinal points and personal salaries 
(across the board increase), 
 
An additional 3 days special leave (pro rata for part time staff) to cover 
the Christmas closure in 2025. Front line operational staff who are 
required to work to provide vital services to residents over the 
Christmas week will be compensated and paid for this time. 
 
 

 

11.   Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 

195 - 216 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that the Pay Policy 
Statement is approved. 
 

 

12.   Proposed Fees & Charges 2024/25 
 

217 - 284 

 Committee is asked to approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 
2024-25 for all Committees. 
 

 

13.   Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy 
 

285 - 306 

 Committee is asked to note the strategy for the Council’s reserves for 
the four years from 01 April 2024 to 31 March 2028 and the use of 
£703.8k from the Social Housing Initiatives Fund (included in the 
Prevent Homelessness Reserve) to fund the 2024-25 budget deficit. 
 

 

14.   2024-25 Funding activity (below the line) to support the Council’s 
Net Expenditure Budget 
 

307 - 336 

 Committee is asked to note the ‘below the line’ funding elements of the 
2024-25 Budget to support the Net Expenditure Budget of 
£26,099.100.00, as part of the overall budget process for 2024-25. 
 

 

15.   Draft Detailed Revenue Budget for 2024/25 337 - 372 



 

 
 Committee is asked to recommend to Council that they consider and 

approve the recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 

 

16.   Corporate Plan 2024-2028 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that it adopts the 
proposed Corporate Plan 2024-28 and associated Action Plan (as 
appended to this report) which specify the priorities, key themes and 
values for the Council for the next five years and the actions the 
Council intends to take to deliver its objectives. 
 

 

17.   Forward Plan 
 

373 - 380 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

18.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 20 January 2024. 
 

 

19.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

20.   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chair of Corporate Policy & Corporate 
Committee. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
22 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

J.R. Boughtflower 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

S.M. Doran 

M. Gibson 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

L. E. Nichols 

 

O. Rybinski 

K.E. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Apologies: Councillors M.J. Lee 

 
 

1/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lee.  
 

2/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Attewell and Sexton declared that they were also Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 

4/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

5/24   Corporate Risk Register  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Manager that 
sought to advise the Committee of the significant strategic risks and issues 
and how they were identified, managed, monitored, and reported. The Internal 
Audit Manager highlighted that five new proposed actions were included in the 
Risk Action Plan. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to one risk which 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 22 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

had moved from amber to red as part of the review which related to Climate 
Change and Sustainability. This was due to increased extreme weather 
events and their impact. 
 
The Committee raised technical queries related to mitigations the Council was 
putting in place to address the impact of groundwater flooding, and how the 
re-registration in housing affected the decrease in numbers. The Committee 
also noted risk description related to delays on the Council’s development 
schemes and requested modelling that demonstrated the developments 
would have delivered the yields identified if they were not delayed. Officers 
confirmed that answers would be provided after the meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved to consider the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in the report, ensuring continued wider reporting of the Corporate 
Risk Register and Risk Action Plan across other Committees. 
 

6/24   Bureau Services and Energy Supply  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Property Account Manager on 
the procurement of bureau services and gas and electric supply through Kent 
County Council (KCC) LASER. The current contract with the provider required 
renewal, and KCC LASER provided the best value as energy was purchased 
in large volumes at lower prices, and bulk purchasing avoided market 
volatility. A bureau service was also offered which helped address queries, 
provided monthly portfolio reviews, and allowed for usage data to be collated 
to help identify trends. 
 
The Committee queried the status of the contract should Kent County Council 
encounter any difficulties in future. The Property Account Manager assured 
the Committee that there should be no impact on energy as it was purchased 
in bulk, but this would be raised with them and an answer provided after the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1) Approve the Council entering into a contract for the provision of a 
Bureau Service and Supply of Energy (Gas and Electricity) with Kent 
County Council (KCC) LASER for a period from October 2024 to 
September 2028, 

2) Authorise the Group Head of Assets to agree terms in respect of any 
necessary contract arrangements with KCC LASER; and 

3) Au
[...]
e tender. 
 
The Committee noted that the final decision for the outcome of the site would 
be made by members. 
 
The Committee requested that the minutes for this item be public. 
 
A recorded vote was requested and the results were as follows: 
 

For (9): C Bateson, M Beecher, J Button, J Doran, S 
Doran, K Grant, L Nichols, K Rutherford, J 
Sexton 

Against (0):  

Abstain (6): M Attewell, J Boughtflower, M Gibson, K 
Howkins, O Rybinski, H Williams 

 
 
The Committee resolved to authorise officers to undertake a tender process 
to procure a demolition contractor to demolish Thameside House.  
 

14/24   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates  
 

There were no updates for this meeting. 
 
The meeting ended at 20:45. 
 

15/24   Actions Arising From Meeting  
 

The following actions rose from the meeting: 
 

- Further information would be provided on what mitigations the Council 
was putting in place with regards to the impact of groundwater flooding 

- Further information would be provided on how the re-registration 
process brought the numbers on the housing register down. 

- Members would be provided with modelling that demonstrated the 
Council’s developments would have delivered the yields promised if 
they were developed when intended. 

- Further information would be provided on the outcome of the energy 
contract if Kent County Council entered financial difficulties. 

Page 9



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 22 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

- Justification for the reduction in some car park fees would be provided. 
- Clarification on the numbers listed against Thameside House listed in 

Appendix C of the Revenue Growth Bids, Revenue Savings Plans, 
Capital Growth Bids 2024-25 

- Clarification would be provided on what was covered under the Chief 
Executive’s Training budget listed in Appendix F of the Revenue 
Growth Bids, Revenue Savings Plans, Capital Growth Bids 2024-25 

- Further information would be provided on when we anticipate NNDR 
liability to end. 

 

Page 10



  

 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

19th of February 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

Title The installation of a Papilio 3 unit in Elmsleigh Surface 
Carpark 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Timothy Snook, Sustainability and Flood Risk Officer 

Ward(s) Affected Staines  

 

Exempt Report – No 

Appendix 2 - Yes     

Exemption Reason Appendix 2 contains exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 and by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial 
position of the authority in any lease, contract or other type of 
negotiation with the tenant or developer, who could then know the 
position of the Council.   

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Decide whether the Council should enter into contract to 
implement Papilio 3 unit for electric vehicle charging within 
Elmsleigh Surface carpark. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The committee is being asked to make this decision to enable the 
installation of a purpose-built EV charge point station, in support 
of the council’s EV infrastructure strategy 2023-2030.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• CPRC committed to EV 

infrastructure development in 

2023. As per the EV infrastructure 

strategy 2023-2030. 

• 3ti has developed a unique drop in 

solution for rapid deployment of 

EV infrastruct
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title Parking Order revision (Tariff and charges update) 2024 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Bruno Barbosa – Parking Services Operational Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Recovery 

Environment 

Service Delivery  

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to recommend that Council: 

 Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 

proceed with the proposals made in this report and to 

implement the Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street Parking 

Places (Amendment) Order 2024. 

 Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish 

all notices required to implement the Spelthorne Borough 

Council Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment) Order 2024. 

 Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in 

consultation with the Group Head Corporate Governance to 

consider and address any objections and to amend the 

proposals if necessary, following the public consultation. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In the context of inflation and increased costs, the Council needs 
to consider an increase of tariffs and charges in the Parking 
Order, in a proportionate manner to ensure the sustainability of 
the Service. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

The current Parking Order has the same 

fees and charges as they were set in April 

2018 (with the exception of Elmsleigh 

Surface+MSCP where the charges were 

lowered in the 2020 Order). Customer 

levels are dropping since Covid-19 with 

insufficient yearly gains since, so it’s no 

longer feasible to expect an increase in 

customer numbers that would enable the 

budgetary expectation being met. 

• Car Parks and their management 

must be cost effective and generate 

sufficient revenue and surplus for its 

management, maintenance, upkeep 

and furthering of growth in towns. 

Benchmarking shows th
[...]
apital Strategy as set out in this report. 
2. that all development and investment projects, along with 

all significant projects follow the previously approved 
business case governance process as set out in section 
11 of this report. 

3. that no financing sources, unless stipulated in regulations 
or necessary agreements, are ring fenced. 

4. the Council plans to continue its use of capital receipts to 
fund the costs of eligible proposals (subject to full business 
cases for each project).  

5. the financing of the Capital Programme and revenue 
implications as set out in section 14 of this report.  

6. the financing of the Capital Programme being delegated to 
the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee to provide 
sufficient flexibility to allow for the most effective use of 
Council resources. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Council is required by law to approve before start of each 
financial year a Capital Strategy for the medium to long-term 
setting out its approach to identifying needs for capital 
expenditure. managing capital expenditure, financing it, and 
managing risks associated with delivering capital objectives.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

 

Councils have a statutory 

responsibility to refresh and approve a 

Capital Strategy each year before the 

start of the financial year. 

 

Moving forwards there continues to be 

a number of capital pressures on the 

Council including financing the leisure 

centre, mitigating climate change, 

investing in technology and 

transformation. 

 

In the last few years, it has become 

more challenging to finance capital 

expenditure as a result of the recent 

rises in interest rates 

have a medium to long term strategy 

which identifies need to incur capital 

expenditure and how we will finance on 

a sustainable basis 

Approve the Strategy Use the strategy to inform approach to 
Capital Programme a
[...]
Policy & Resource Committee 

 

19 February 2024 

 

1. Introduction 

Treasury management is the pro-active management of the Authority’s cash 
flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Authority has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control 
of financial risk are therefore central to the Authority’s prudent financial 
management. 

 

Title Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 

Purpose of the report The Council has statutory duty to approve an annual treasury 
management strategy. The Council may require amendments to 
the strategy but must ensure that an approved strategy is in place 
for each financial year.   

Report Author Prithiva Janaka, Treasury Management and Capital Accountant 

Wards affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Review the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 

as set out in this report. 

2. Recommend that council approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2024/25 

3. By recommending the council approves the report 

they will be agreeing to the Treasury Management 

Practices (TMP)  MRP statement, Operational 

Boundary, and Authorised Limits. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Treasury Management Strategy is a statutory 
requirement upon the Council, and it is important that the 
Council manages prudently and professionally its treasury 
management transactions 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• CP&RC and Council have a 

statutory responsibility to review 

and approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy annually 

before the beginning of the new 

financial year. 

• The Council has 
[...]
no external fund managers.  
 

 

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



Provisional subject to the outcome of the local Unison ballot process. 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 12/02/2024 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

19 February 2024 

Title Pay Award 2024/25 and Pay Award 2025/26 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Debbie O’Sullivan/Angela Tooth, Human Resources Managers 

Ward(s) Affected Not applicable 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee/Council decision. 

Recommendations 

 

The Corporate Policy and Resources Committee is asked to 
recommend to Council a two year pay award for 2024/25 and 
2025/26 is approved as follows: 

 

Pay Award 2024/25 

 

A consolidated award of 2.8% on all spinal points and 
personal salaries (across the board increase). 

 

An additional 2 days’ special paid leave (pro rata for part 
time staff) to cover the Christmas closure period 2024.  This 
is in addition to the 1 day’s special paid leave already in 
place for 2024.   Front-line operational staff who are required 
to work to provide vital services to residents over the 
Christmas week will be compensated and paid for this time. 

 

Pay Award 2025/26 

 

A consolidated award of 2.8% on all spinal points and 
personal salaries (across the board increase) 

 

An additional 3 days’ special paid leave (pro rata for part 
time staff) to cover the Christmas closure 2025.   Front-line 
operational staff who are required to work to provide vital 
services to residents over the Christmas week will be 
compensated and paid for this time. 

 

 

Page 189

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

1.  Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

A two year pay deal is proposed as this will 

provide certainty and clarity to both staff 

and Spelthorne at this challenging time
[...]
rocessing & issuing 
driver and vehicle licence)

Record 2023/24 Charge 2024/25 Charge VAT Statute

 1,702  202.00  212.00 O Discretionary

Vehicle Hackney Carriage Record 2023/24 Charge 2024/25 Charge VAT Statute
 1,705  242.00  254.00 O Discretionary

Vehicle Private Hire Record 2023/24 Charge 2024/25 Charge VAT Statute
 1,706  239.00  251.00 O Discretionary

P
age 284



  

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

19 February 2024 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The use of Council’s Earmarked 

Revenue Reserves can only be 

authorised by Council. 

• As part of producing a balance 

budget, the Council’s Earmarked 

Revenue Reserves, form an 

Title Capital & Revenue Reserves Strategy 

Purpose of the report To note the Strategy for the Council’s reserves for the four years 
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2028 and the use of £703.8k from 
the Social Housing Initiatives Fund (included in the Prevent 
Homelessness Reserve) to fund the 2024-25 budget deficit. 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing housing needs 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to note the forward forecast Estimated 
Council Reserves for the four years ended 31 March 2028 
and the use of £703.8k from the Social Housing Initiatives 
Fund (Reserve), to cover the £703.8k budget deficit for 2024-
25, to deliver a balance budget.   

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Effective and sustainable use of reserves is a key element of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and ensuring the 
Council’s financial sustainability. 

 

The 2024-25 Budget Deficit has been caused in large part by a 
substantial growth bid of £907.6k in respect of the Council’s 
statutory services, homelessness which significantly exceeds the 
amount of additional grant support being provided by 
Government. 

 

Therefore, the Detailed Budget report going to the Committee 
and then to Council, will be recommending the use of £703.8k 
from the Social Housing Initiatives Fund Reserve is used cover 
the net budget deficit and balance the budget. 

Page 285

Agenda Item 13



 
 

• Future funding bids to support the 

planned activity in each cost centre 

has been sent to each Committee 

for their acceptance and approval, 

and has been collated in the 

appendices below, based on the 

outline budget report. 

• The Sinking Fund reserve is also an 

earmarked revenue reserve, that is 

used to retain surplus cash, when 

the investment property and 

regeneration portfolio net rental 

income exceeds £10m, and 

increase the net rental 

contribution to £10m, when net 

rental income falls below this 

figure, so that the contribution to 

support Council’s frontline services 

is maintained.  

• For 2024-25, Council will be asked 

to approve a growth bid of £907.6k 

for additional homelessness costs 

in order for the Council to 

discharge its statutory duties, and 

after the savings plans, which have 

been approved by the relevant 

Committee, this left a budget 

deficit of £703.8k, which is to be 

funded from the Social Housing 

Initiative Fund (Revenue Grants 

Unapplied Reserve).  

• The Council does not hold any 

significant capital reserves, as any 

monies received in year are used 

to internally borrow against the 

Council’s Capital Financing 

Requirement and reduce the need 

external borrowings. Currently this 

amounts to less than £2m per 

annum. 

important part of the funding for the 

Council’s Service Delivery. 

• Use of reserves need to be carefully 

planned as reserves can only be 

spent once. It is important that 

sufficient funds are held in reserves 

for the periods when the support 

from those reserves will be required. 

Noting that Revenue Grants 

Unapplied like Earmarked Revenue 

Reserves can only be used for the 

purposes they were intended. 

• The use of the reserves for 2024-25
[...]
	TMS 2425 - Appx C - Arlingclose forecast
	TMS 2425 - Appx D - Annual MRP Statement
	TMS 2425 - Appx E - TMP and Schedules

	10 Pay Award 2024/25
	11 Pay Policy Statement 2024/25
	Pay policy statement 2024_25 Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Discretions Policy

	12 Proposed Fees & Charges 2024/25
	Appendix A – CP&R Committee Fees and charges 24-25
	Appendix B – Admin Committee Fees and charges 24-25
	Appendix C – CWH Committee Fees and charges 24-25
	Appendix D – ED Committee Fees and charges 24-25
	Appendix E – E&S Committee Fees and charges 24-25
	Appendix F – NS&E Committee Fees and charges 24-25

	13 Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy
	2024-25 to 2027-28 Earmarked Reserves v3

	14 2024-25 Funding activity (below the line) to support the Council’s Net Expenditure Budget
	Appendix A - 2024-25 Outline Budget v2 Copy
	Appendix B 2024-25 Commercial & Regeneration statement
	Appendix C - Breakdown of Inv & Reg Portfolio contribution 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Appendix D - Breakdown of MRP 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Appendix E - Breakdown of Interest 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Appendix F - Detailed budget by cost centre

	15 Draft Detailed Revenue Budget for 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Outline Budget 2024-25 v7
	Appendix 2 - Outline Budget by Committee 2024-25 v7
	Appendix 3 - 2024-25 Revenue Growth bids for CPRC
	Appendix 4 - 2024-25 Revenue Savings Plans for CPRC
	Appendix 5 - 2024-25 Capital Growth bids for CPRC

	17 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
19 February 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Sexton (Chair) 
Councillor C. Bateson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

J. Button 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

 

K.M. Grant 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

O. Rybinski 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Substitutions: Councillor  Dunn 

 

 

16/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Gibson & 
Howkins.  
 
Cllr Dunn was present as a substitute for Cllr Gibson. 
 

17/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

18/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared that he was a Director on the Knowle Green 
Estates Board. 
 
Councillor Sexton declared that she was also a Surrey County Councillor.  
 

19/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

20/24   The installation of a Papilio 3 unit in Elmsleigh Surface Carpark  



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Sustainability and Flood Risk 
Officer that sought approval for the installation of a purpose built Electric 
Vehicle Charge Point Station within Elmsleigh Surface Car Park. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Council entering into a contract to 
implement a Papilio 3 unit for electric vehicle charging within Elmsleigh 
Surface Car Park. 
 

21/24   Parking Order Revision (Tariff and Charges update) 2024  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Parking Services Operational 
Manager that sought approval to proceed with the implementation of the 
Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment) Order 
2024. 
 
The Committee queried whether the public who would be charging their cars 
would also be subject to car parking charges. The Parking Services Manager 
advised that all options would be considered and this item would be brought 
back to the Committee before a final decision was reached. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to proceed with the 
proposals made in this report and to implement the Spelthorne 
Borough Council Off-street Parking Place (Amendment) Order 2024, 

 
2. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish all notices 

required to implement the Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street 
Parking Places (Amendment) Order 2024; and 
 

3. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in consultation with 
the Group Head Corporate Governance to consider and address any 
objections and to amend the proposals if necessary, following the 
public consultation. 

 
 

22/24   Capital Strategy 2024 to 2025  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Treasury Management and Capital 
Accountant that sought a recommendation to be made to Council that it 
approves: 
 

1. The Capital Strategy as set out in the report, 
 

2. All development and investment projects, along with all significant 
projects follow the previously approved business case governance 
process as set out in Section 11 of the report, 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

3. No financing sources, unless stipulated in regulations or necessary 
agreements, are ringfenced’ 
 

4. The Council plans to continue its use of capital receipts to fund the 
costs of eligible proposals (subject to full business cases for each 
project), 
 

5. Financing of the Capital Programme and revenue implications as set 
out in Section 14 of the report; and 
 

6. Financing of the Capital Programme being delegated to the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee to provide sufficient flexibility to allow 
for the most effective us of Council resources. 
 

 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council to approve 
the Capital Strategy 2024/25. 
 

23/24   Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2027/28  
 

The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council to approve 
the Capital Strategy 2024/25. 
 

24/24   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25  
 

The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Recommend to Council that they approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2024/25; and 

 
2. Note that by recommending that Council approves the report the 

Committee will be agreeing to the Treasury Management Practices 
(TMP) MRP statement, Operational Boundary and Authorised Limits. 

 

25/24   Pay Award 2024/25  
 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that they approve a two 
year pay award for 2024/25 and 2025/26 as follows: 
 
Pay Award 2024/25 
 
A consolidated award of 2.8% on all spinal points and personal salaries 
(across the board increase); and 
 
An additional 2 days special paid leave (pro rata for part time staff) to cover 
the Christmas closure period 2024. This is in addition to the 1 day special paid 
leave already in place for 2024. Front-line operational staff who are required 
to work to provide vital services to residents over the Christmas week will be 
compensated and paid for this time. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Pay Award 2025/26 
 
A consolidated award of 2.8% on all spinal points and personal salaries 
(across the board increase); and 
 
An additional 3 days special paid leave (pro rata for part time staff) to cover 
the Christmas closure 2025. Front-line operational staff who are required to 
work to provide vital services to residents over the Christmas will be 
compensated and paid for this time. 
 

26/24   Pay Policy Statement 2024/25  
 

The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council to approve 
the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25. 
 

27/24   Proposed Fees & Charges 2024/25  
 

The Committee resolved to approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 
2024/25 for all Committees. 
 

28/24   Capital and Revenue Reserves Strategy  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward forecast Estimated Council 
Reserves for the four years ended 31 March 2028 and the use of £703.8k 
from the Social Housing Initiatives Fund (Reserve), to cover the £703.8k 
budget deficit for 2024-25, to deliver a balance budget. 
 

29/24   2024-25 Funding activity (below the line) to support the Council’s 
Net Expenditure Budget  
 

The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

30/24   Draft Detailed Revenue Budget for 2024/25  
 

Following a debate on this item, Councillor Nichols requested a named vote 
be taken.  
 

For Councillors Sexton, Bateson, Beecher, Button, J Doran, S Doran, 
Dunn, Grant, Lee, Nichols, Rutherford, Rybinski, Williams - 13 

Against 0 

Abstain 0 

 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend that Council approve the 
recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 19 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

31/24   Corporate Plan 2024-2028  
 

The Committee resolved to recommend that Council adopts the proposed 
Corporate Plan 2024-28 and associated Action Plan (as appended to the 
report) which specify the priorities, key themes and values for the Council for 
the next five years and the actions the Council intends to take to deliver its 
objectives. 
 

32/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved  to note the contents of the Forward Plan.  
 

33/24   Urgent Actions  
 

There were none. 
 

34/24   Corporate Policy & Resources Chair's Updates  
 

There were none. 
 


